

Nos. 04-1233, 04-1236, 04-1418

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY AND AUTO SAFETY, OWNER-OPERATOR  
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., and UNITED  
MOTORCOACH ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION and THE  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by  
Respondent Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

---

Robert A. Hirsch  
3323 Parkside Terrace  
Fairfax, VA 22031  
(703) 280-4517  
*Counsel for United Motorcoach Association*

Paul D. Cullen, Sr.  
Paul D. Cullen, Jr.  
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC  
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 944-8611  
*Counsel for Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.*

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
(admission to D.C.  
Circuit pending)  
Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
*Counsel for Advocates for  
Highway and Auto Safety*

April 21, 2005

Additional counsel on signature page

**PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL  
AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, counsel for Petitioners certify as follows:

**A. Parties**

Petitioners are Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety, Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. (OOIDA), and United Motorcoach Association (UMA).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Congressional Concerns Regarding the Inadequacy of Driver Training .....	3
B. The Department of Transportation’s Model Curriculum and the PTDI Standards .....	5
C. Agency Studies Finding Training Inadequacy .....	9
D. The Proposed and Final Rule .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it is Contrary to the Evidence Before the Agency. ....	20

II.	The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Agency Has Presented No Evidence That It Will Enhance the Safety of CMV Operations. . . . .	38
III.	The Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious In Addressing the Training Needs, Concerns, and Realities of the Motorcoach Industry. . . . .	46
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
	STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	
	STANDING ADDENDUM	
1.	Declaration of James Johnston	
2.	Declaration of Charles Norman Littler	
3.	Declaration of Gerald A. Donaldson	
4.	Declaration of David R. Jahn	
5.	Declaration of Joan Claybrook	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>America Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 974 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	37, 38
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	38, 50, 54
<i>General Chemical Corporation v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	37, 45, 46, 59
<i>MST Express v. Department of Transportation</i> , 108 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Mossville Environmental Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	45
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) .....	24, 30, 37
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)) .....	37
<i>New York Cross Harbor Railroad v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 374 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	20, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	1

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	19, 59
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 113 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 31301(4) .....	3, 4
Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Title XII, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986) .....	3, 4
* Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA), Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 4007, 105 Stat. 1914, 2151 (1991) .....	2, 4, 5, 21, 36
Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999, P.L. No. 106-159, § 101, 113 Stat. 1748, 1750 (1999) .....	3

## REGULATORY MATERIALS

58 Fed. Reg. 33874 (June 21, 1993) .....	5, 7
61 Fed. Reg. 18355 (April 25, 1996) .....	12
65 Fed. Reg. 220-02 (Jan. 4, 2000) .....	3
* 68 Fed. Reg. 48863 (Aug. 15, 2003) .....	passim

\* 69 Fed. Reg. 29384 (May 21, 2004) ..... passim

## MISCELLANEOUS

- Black's Law Dictionary* 1576 (4th ed. 1951) ..... 58
- Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety, Federal Highway Administration,  
Department of Transportation, *Model Curriculum for  
Training Tractor-Trailer Drivers: Instructor's Manual* (1985),  
[http://dmses.dot.gov/docimages/pdf15/17646\\_web.pdf](http://dmses.dot.gov/docimages/pdf15/17646_web.pdf) ..... 6, 7
- Concise Oxford Dictionary* 1188 (8th ed. 1990) ..... 58
- Consolidated Safety Services, Inc., <http://www.users.interport.net/c/s/cssi/> .... 16
- Federal Highway Administration, Department of  
Transportation, *On Guard* 25:1 (January 1997)  
(Publication No. FHWA-MC-97-004) ..... 24, 25
